On May  2,  2019, CLARE|MATRIX  and  the Department  of Housing  and Community Development
(DHCD)  entered  into  an  agreement  in  principle.   Upon  execution  of  the  agreement,  the  State  of
California would  immediately  forgive  two EHAPCD  loans  in  the  amount of  $547,000  and  $436,820.
Additionally,  the  State  of  California  will  forgive  the  remaining  EHAPCD  loan  in  the  amount  of
$1,000,000  after  4  years.   The  State  of California will  also  allow CLARE|MATRIX  to  seek  financing
using the property at 844 Pico as collateral, subordinating their position.

Management evaluated all activities of CLARE|MATRIX  through May 9, 2019, which  is  the date  the
financial  statements were  available  to  be  issued,  and  concluded  that  no  other material  subsequent
events have occurred  that would  require adjustment  to  the  financial  statements or disclosure  in  the
notes to the financial statements.

20

CLARE|MATRIX

Supplemental Schedule

Proforma Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2018

CLARE CLARE MATRIX

Foundation Foundation CLARE April 2, 2018

July 1, 2017 April 2, 2018 Foundation (Date of Merger) CLARE|MATRIX

through through Year Ended through Year Ended

April 1, 2018 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018

Operating Activities

  Support and Revenues

  Government contracts 4,557,423$   2,534,612$   7,092,035$   691,123$   7,783,158$

  Contributions 711,493   89,593   801,086   801,086

  Fundraising events, net 254,695   254,695   254,695

  In‐kind contributions 447,254   19,320   466,574   466,574

  Service  fees, net of

   discounts  of $149,658 451,057   47,803   498,860   92,671   591,531

  Research income 126,862   126,862

  Training income 141,312   141,312

  Program revenue 10,998   10,998

  Interest and dividends 7,359   783   8,142   2,620   10,762

Total Support and Revenues 6,429,281   2,692,111   9,121,392   1,065,586   10,186,978

  Expenses

  Program services 6,116,714   2,714,576   8,831,290   1,024,445   9,855,735

  Management and general 959,265   256,579   1,215,844   237,498   1,453,342

  Fundraising 360,113   114,552   474,665   ‐   474,665

Total Expenses 7,436,092   3,085,707   10,521,799   1,261,943   11,783,742

Change in Net Assets

From Operations (1,006,811)   (393,596)   (1,400,407)   (196,357)   (1,596,764)

Nonoperating Activities

  Investment gains 1,677   2,825   4,502   4,502

Total Nonoperating

 Activities 1,677   2,825   4,502   4,502

Change in Net Assets (1,005,134)   (390,771)   (1,395,905)   (196,357)   (1,592,262)

Net Assets at

  Beginning of Year 5,391,542 5,391,542

Net assets  transferred from

  MATRIX at time  of merger 1,188,766 1,188,766

Net Assets at End of Year 3,995,637$   992,409$   4,988,046$

21

CLARE|MATRIX
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
Period from April 2, 2018 (Date of Merger) through June 30, 2018

There were no prior year audit findings.

Quigley & Miron
Certified Public Accountants

Suite 1660 Suite 700
3550 Wilshire Boulevard 1999 South Bascom Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90010 Campbell, California 95008

Telephone: (213) 639-3550 Telephone: (408) 614-0100
Facsimile: (213) 639-3555 Facsimile: (213) 639-3555

22

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial